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METHODOLOGY

The Survey on Racism, Discrimination, and Health was designed and analyzed by researchers at KFF. The survey was conducted June
6 — August 14, 2023, online and by telephone among a nationally representative sample of 6,292 U.S. adults in English (5,706),
Spanish (520), Chinese (37), Korean (16), and Vietnamese (13).

The sample includes 5,073 adults who were reached through an address-based sample (ABS) and completed the survey online
(4,529) or over the phone (544). An additional 1,219 adults were reached through a random digit dial telephone (RDD) sample of
prepaid (pay-as-you-go) cell phone numbers. Marketing Systems Groups (MSG) provided both the ABS and RDD sample. All
fieldwork was managed by SSRS of Glen Mills, PA; sampling design and weighting was done in collaboration with KFF.

Sampling strategy:

The project was designed to reach a large sample of Black adults, Hispanic adults, and Asian adults. To accomplish this, the sampling
strategy included increased efforts to reach geographic areas with larger shares of the population having less than a college
education and larger shares of households with a Hispanic, Black, and/or Asian resident within the ABS sample, and geographic areas
with larger shares of Hispanic and non-Hispanic Black adults within the RDD sample.

The ABS was divided into areas (strata) based on the share of households with a Hispanic, Black, and/or Asian resident, as well as the
share of the population with a college degree within each Census block group. To increase the likelihood of reaching the populations
of interest, strata with higher incidence of Hispanic, Black, and Asian households, and with lower educational attainment, were
oversampled in the ABS design. The RDD sample of prepaid (pay-as-you-go) cell phone numbers was disproportionately stratified to
reach Hispanic and non-Hispanic Black respondents based on incidence of these populations at the county level.

Incentives:

Respondents received a $10 incentive for their participation, with interviews completed by phone receiving a mailed check and web
respondents receiving a $10 electronic gift card incentive to their choice of six companies, a Visa gift card, or a CharityChoice
donation.

Community and expert input:

Input from organizations and individuals that directly serve or have expertise in issues facing historically underserved or
marginalized populations helped shape the questionnaire and reporting. These community representatives were offered a modest
honorarium for their time and effort to provide input, attend meetings, and offer their expertise on dissemination of findings.

Translation:

After the content of the questionnaire was largely finalized, SSRS conducted a telephone pretest in English and adjustments were
made to the questionnaire. Following the English pretest, Cetra Language Solutions translated the survey instrument from English
into the four languages outlined above and checked the CATI and web programming to ensure translations were properly overlayed.
Additionally, phone interviewing supervisors fluent in each language reviewed the final programmed survey to ensure all
translations were accurate and reflected the same meaning as the English version of the survey.

Data quality check:

A series of data quality checks were run on the final data. The online questionnaire included two questions designed to establish that
respondents were paying attention and cases were monitored for data quality including item non-response, mean length, and straight
lining. Cases were removed from the data if they failed two or more of these quality checks. Based on this criterion, 4 cases were
removed.
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Weighting:

The combined cell phone and ABS samples were weighted to match the sample’s demographics to the national U.S. adult population
using data from the Census Bureau’s 2021 Current Population Survey (CPS). The combined sample was divided into five groups based
on race or ethnicity (White alone, non-Hispanic; Hispanic; Black alone, non-Hispanic; Asian alone, non-Hispanic; and other race or
multi-racial, non-Hispanic) and each group was weighted separately. Within each group, the weighting parameters included sex, age,
education, nativity, citizenship, census region, urbanicity, and household tenure. For the Hispanic and Asian groups, English language
proficiency and country of origin were also included in the weighting adjustment. The general population weight combines the five
groups and weights them proportionally to their population size.

A separate weight was created for the American Indian and Alaska Native (AIAN) sample using data from the Census Bureau’s 2022
American Community Survey (ACS). The weighting parameters for this group included sex, education, race and ethnicity, region,
nativity, and citizenship. For more information on the AIAN sample including some limitations, adjustments made to make the sample
more representative, and considerations for data interpretation, see Appendix 2.

All weights also take into account differences in the probability of selection for each sample type (ABS and prepaid cell phone). This
includes adjustment for the sample design and geographic stratification of the samples, and within household probability of selection.

The margin of sampling error including the design effect for the full sample is plus or minus 2 percentage points. Numbers of
respondents and margins of sampling error for key subgroups are shown in the table below. Appendix 1 provides more detail on how
race and ethnicity was measured in this survey and the coding of the analysis groups. For results based on other subgroups, the margin
of sampling error may be higher. All tests of statistical significance account for the design effect due to weighting. Dependent t-tests
were used to test for statistical significance across the overlapping groups.

Sample sizes and margins of sampling error for other subgroups are available by request. Sampling error is only one of many potential
sources of error and there may be other unmeasured error in this or any other public opinion poll. KFF public opinion and survey
research is a charter member of the Transparency Initiative of the American Association for Public Opinion Research.

Group N (unweighted) M.O.S.E.
Total 6,292 * 2 percentage points

Race/Ethnicity

White, non-Hispanic (alone) 1,725 + 3 percentage points
Black (alone or in combination) 1,991 + 3 percentage points
Hispanic 1,775 * 3 percentage points
Asian (alone or in combination) 693 + 5 percentage points
American Indian and Alaska Native (alone or in combination) 267 + 8 percentage points

Notes for reading the topline:

- Black, Asian, and AIAN groups include multiracial and single-race adults of Hispanic and non-Hispanic ethnicity. Hispanic group includes those who
identify as Hispanic regardless of race. White includes single-race non-Hispanic adults only.

- Because results for American Indian and Alaska Native adults were weighted separately, this group is not broken out in the topline document.

- Percentages may not always add up to 100 percent due to rounding.

- Values less than 0.5 percent are indicated by an asterisk (*).

- “Vol.” indicates a response was volunteered by the respondent, not offered as an explicit choice on the phone.

- Questions are presented in the order asked; question numbers may not be sequential.

- No answer includes those who said ‘Don’t know’ or refused to answer the question on the phone and those who skipped the question on the
web.
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HISPANIC. Are you, yourself, of Latino or Hispanic origin or descent, such as Mexican, Puerto Rican, Cuban, or some other Latin American

background?

Total Black Hispanic Asian

White

Yes 17 8 100 4
No 83 92 - 96
No answer * * - -

n=6,292 n=1,991 n=1,775 n=693

RACE_5CAT. What is your race? (Select all that apply)

Percentages will add to more than 100 due to multiple responses

100

n=1,725

6/23

White

Black or African American

Asian

American Indian and Alaska Native (AIAN) NET
American Indian
Alaska Native

Native Hawaiian and Pacific Islander (NHPI) NET
Native Hawaiian
Pacific Islander

Some other race (Specify)

No answer

Q1 - Q2 HELD FOR FUTURE RELEASE
Q3. How well would you say you speak English? (ROTATE ANSWER OPTIONS 1-4/4-1)
Based on those who responded in a language other than English
Insufficient sample size to report for Black (n=25), Asian (n=68), and White (n=1) adults

Total

74
13

Hispanic

Very well 11
Not very well (NET) 88
Well 24
Not well 41
Not at all 22
No answer 1
n=584
LANGUAGE/Q3 Combo Table
Based on Total

Total Black Hispanic Asian

12
87
24
40
22
1
n=516

White

Responded in English/ Speaks English very well (NET) 94 99 73 87
Not very well (NET) 5 1 26 13
Well 2 * 7 3
Not well 3 1 12
Not at all 1 * 7 2
No answer * - * *
n=6,292 n=1,991 n=1,775 n=693

KFF Survey on Racism, Discrimination and Health (June 6, 2023 — August 14, 2023)

100

n=1,725



Q4 - Q7 HELD FOR FUTURE RELEASE

Q8. How many family members or friends do you have living near you who you can ask for help or support? (ROTATE ANSWER OPTIONS 1-4/4-1)

Total Black Hispanic Asian White
A lot/A fair amount (NET) 53 44 50 50 56
Alot 19 17 18 11 21
A fair amount 34 27 31 39 35
Just a few/None (NET) 47 56 50 50 44
Just a few 40 43 42 41 39
None 7 12 8 9 5
No answer * * * - -
n=6,292 n=1,991 n=1,775 n=693 n=1,725

Q11. How much of the time do you think you can trust (INSERT ITEM) to do what is right for you or your community? (SCRAMBLE ITEMS A-D;
ROTATE ANSWER OPTIONS 1-4/4-1)

Only some
Almost of the
all/Most of time/
the time Almost all Most of Never Only some
(NET) of the time the time (NET) of the time Never No answer
a. doctors and other
health care providers
Total 72 23 49 28 25 3 * n=6,292
Black 68 20 48 32 30 3 - n=1,991
Hispanic 70 24 46 30 26 4 * n=1,775
Asian 76 21 55 24 22 2 - n=693
White 73 23 50 27 24 3 * n=1,725
b. the police
Total 67 24 43 33 27 5 * n=6,292
Black 45 11 34 55 44 11 * n=1,991
Hispanic 63 21 42 37 30 7 1 n=1,775
Asian 62 16 46 37 32 6 1 n=693
White 74 29 45 26 23 3 * n=1,725
d. the courts
Total 51 11 40 49 42 7 * n=6,292
Black 37 9 28 62 51 12 * n=1,991
Hispanic 51 14 37 48 40 8 1 n=1,775
Asian 55 13 42 45 40 5 * n=693
White 53 10 43 47 41 5 * n=1,725
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Q12. In general, how safe do you feel (INSERT ITEM)? (ROTATE ANSWER OPTION 1-4/4-1)

Not
Very/ very/Not
Somewhat Somewhat  at all safe Not very Not at all
safe (NET) Very safe safe (NET) safe safe No answer
a. in your home
Total 97 68 29 3 3 1 * n=6,292
Black 96 61 36 4 3 1 - n=1,991
Hispanic 95 61 34 4 4 1 * n=1,775
Asian 96 55 41 4 4 * - n=693
White 98 73 25 b 2 * * n=1,725
b. in your
neighborhood
Total 94 58 36 6 5 1 * n=6,292
Black 92 46 47 8 6 2 * n=1,991
Hispanic 90 48 42 10 8 1 * n=1,775
Asian 90 47 43 10 8 1 - n=693
White 96 65 31 4 4 1 * n=1,725

Q14 - Q15 HELD FOR FUTURE RELEASE
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Q16. In the past 12 months, have you or a family member living with you (INSERT ITEM)? If so, how much of a problem was that for you or your
family member? (SCRAMBLE ITEMS A-H)

ITEMS d AND h HELD FOR FUTURE RELEASE

Yes, and it was

Yes, and it was

Yes, and it was

No, hasn’t
happened to
you or a family

a problem a major a minor member living
(NET) problem problem with you No answer

a. Had problems paying for

food, housing,

transportation, or other

necessities
Total 31 12 19 69 * n=6,292
Black 45 21 24 55 * n=1,991
Hispanic 37 13 23 63 * n=1,775
Asian 24 9 14 76 1 n=693
White 27 11 17 73 * n=1,725

b. Had problems paying for

health care
Total 24 10 14 76 * n=6,292
Black 25 12 13 74 * n=1,991
Hispanic 27 10 17 73 * n=1,775
Asian 21 8 13 78 1 n=693
White 23 9 14 77 * n=1,725

e. Been a victim of any act

of violence, such as a

robbery, carjacking, or

shooting
Total 7 3 4 93 * n=6,292
Black 9 5 4 91 - n=1,991
Hispanic 12 4 7 88 * n=1,775
Asian 9 3 5 91 1 n=693
White 5 2 3 95 * n=1,725

f. Been threatened or

mistreated by the police
Total 6 2 4 94 * n=6,292
Black 11 5 6 89 * n=1,991
Hispanic 8 2 5 92 * n=1,775
Asian 5 2 3 95 1 n=693
White 4 1 3 96 * n=1,725

g. Had problems getting or

keeping a job
Total 19 9 10 81 * n=6,292
Black 28 15 13 72 - n=1,991
Hispanic 24 11 14 75 * n=1,775
Asian 20 6 14 80 - n=693
White 15 7 8 84 * n=1,725
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Q17. Thinking about U.S. society today, how big a problem is racism in (INSERT ITEM)?

A problem Major Minor Not a problem
(NET) problem problem at all No answer
a. education
Total 79 40 39 19 2 n=6,292
Black 87 57 30 11 1 n=1,991
Hispanic 80 44 36 18 1 n=1,775
Asian 86 45 42 13 * n=693
White 77 34 42 22 2 n=1,725
b. health care
Total 69 32 38 29 2 n=6,292
Black 83 52 31 16 1 n=1,991
Hispanic 71 34 37 28 2 n=1,775
Asian 78 35 43 22 * n=693
White 66 27 40 31 2 n=1,725
c. policing
Total 84 51 33 15 1 n=6,292
Black 92 74 18 7 1 n=1,991
Hispanic 83 53 30 16 1 n=1,775
Asian 88 53 35 11 1 n=693
White 83 46 37 16 1 n=1,725
d. politics
Total 85 56 30 13 1 n=6,292
Black 90 73 18 8 1 n=1,991
Hispanic 87 60 27 11 2 n=1,775
Asian 90 56 33 10 1 n=693
White 84 51 33 15 1 n=1,725
e. employment
Total 78 35 43 20 1 n=6,292
Black 90 54 35 9 1 n=1,991
Hispanic 79 41 38 19 1 n=1,775
Asian 86 42 44 12 1 n=693
White 75 29 46 23 2 n=1,725
f. housing
Total 76 38 39 22 2 n=6,292
Black 84 55 29 14 2 n=1,991
Hispanic 76 40 36 23 1 n=1,775
Asian 82 38 43 18 * n=693
White 75 34 41 23 2 n=1,725
g. the criminal justice
system
Total 85 54 31 14 1 n=6,292
Black 92 75 16 8 1 n=1,991
Hispanic 85 56 28 13 2 n=1,775
Asian 90 55 35 9 1 n=693
White 83 49 34 16 1 n=1,725
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SHOW TO ALL ON SAME PAGE AS CARE: The next few questions will ask you about your experiences when receiving health care.

CARE. Today, what kind of place, if any, do you usually call or go to when you are sick or when you need advice about your health? s it:

Total Black Hispanic Asian White
Has a usual source of care (NET) 87 78 79 90 91
A private doctor's office 54 45 34 59 60
A neighborhood clinic or health center 26 26 38 24 24
A retail clinic at a place like CVS or Walgreens 2
A student clinic or school health center *
Some other type of place (specify) 4 3 3 2 4
Military/VA (Vol.) 1 1 1 * 2
Urgent care clinic (Vol.) 1 1 *
Other (Vol.) 2 1 2 1 1
No usual source of care/ER only (NET) 13 21 21 10
An emergency room 8 15 13 5 5
| do not have a place to go 5 7 8 5 4
No answer * * * - *
n=6,292 n=1,991 n=1,775 n=693 n=1,725

Q18. In the past 12 months, how many times, if any, have you seen a doctor or other health care provider about your own health? This could
include visits to a doctor’s office, clinic, emergency room, hospital, or other health care facility.

Total Black Hispanic Asian White
| haven’t done this in the past 12 months 13 12 20 11 11
One to two times 68 70 65 75 67
Three to five times 40 39 43 49 38
Six to ten times 28 31 22 25 29
More than ten times 19 17 15 14 21
No answer 11 9 8 9 12
n=6,292 n=1,991 n=1,775 n=693 n=1,725

Q20. Have you had any visits with a doctor or health care provider in the past three years? This could include visits to a doctor’s office, clinic,
emergency room, hospital, or other health care facility.

Based on those who haven’t received health care in the past 12 months

Total Black Hispanic Asian White
Yes 61 60 52 59 67
No 38 40 48 41 33
No answer 1 * * - 1

n=826 n=207 n=349 n=100 n=165

HCUSE (Combo table of Q18 and Q20)

Total Black Hispanic Asian White
Used health care in the past three years 95 95 90 95 96
Has not used health care in the past three years 5 5 10 5 4

n=6,292 n=1,991 n=1,775 n=693 n=1,725
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Q21.Thinking about your experiences with health care visits in the past three years, how often did the doctor or health care provider (INSERT
ITEM)? (SCRAMBLE ITEMS A-F; ROTATE ANSWER OPTIONS 1-5/5-1)

Based on those who used health care in the last 3 years

Some of
Every/ the time/
Most of Rarely or
the time Most of never Just some Rarely or
(NET) Every time the time (NET) of the time never No answer
a. explain thingsin a
way you could
understand
Total 89 53 36 11 8 3 * n=5,948
Black 86 51 36 14 10 3 - n=1,907
Hispanic 84 48 35 16 12 4 * n=1,606
Asian 82 42 40 18 13 4 - n=652
White 92 55 36 8 6 3 * n=1,675
b. spend enough
time with you
during the visit
Total 76 37 39 24 17 8 * n=5,948
Black 71 36 36 29 20 8 * n=1,907
Hispanic 68 32 35 32 22 10 - n=1,606
Asian 75 29 45 25 20 5 1 n=652
White 79 39 40 21 14 7 * n=1,675
d. understand and
respect your cultural
values and beliefs
Total 84 54 30 15 7 8 1 n=5,948
Black 79 47 31 21 13 8 * n=1,907
Hispanic 80 52 28 19 10 9 1 n=1,606
Asian 78 40 38 21 12 9 1 n=652
White 87 57 29 12 5 7 2 n=1,675
e. involve you in
decision-making
about your care
Total 81 48 33 19 12 7 * n=5,948
Black 77 45 33 23 15 7 * n=1,907
Hispanic 72 41 31 28 17 11 * n=1,606
Asian 72 36 36 28 21 7 1 n=652
White 85 51 33 15 9 5 1 n=1,675
f. ask about your
work, housing
situation, or access
to food or
transportation
Total 27 13 15 72 19 53 1 n=5,948
Black 30 14 16 70 20 50 1 n=1,907
Hispanic 26 14 12 74 20 55 * n=1,606
Asian 25 8 17 75 25 49 - n=652
White 28 13 15 72 18 54 1 n=1,675

Q22 HELD FOR FUTURE RELEASE
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Q23. Thinking about your health care visits in the past three years, how many of them would you say were with a doctor or health care provider
that shared your racial and ethnic background? (ROTATE ANSWER OPTIONS 1-5/5-1)

Based on those who used health care in the last 3 years

Total Black Hispanic Asian White
All of them/More than half/ About half (NET) 62 37 44 46 73
All of them 18 11 12 12 21
More than half of them 24 10 13 18 31
About half of them 20 16 18 16 21
Less than half/ None of them (NET) 37 62 56 53 25
Less than half of them 16 27 24 24 10
None of them 21 35 32 29 15
No answer 1 1 1 1 1
n=5,948 n=1,907 n=1,606 n=652 n=1,675

Q24. In general, do you think you (would) receive better or worse care from doctors or health care providers who share your racial and ethnic
background, or (would/does) it not make much difference? (Note: “would” inserted for those who say none of their health care visits in the past 3
years were with providers who shared their racial ethnic background in Q23)

Based on those who used health care in the last 3 years and are not White alone, non-Hispanic

Total Black Hispanic Asian
(Would) receive better care 25 27 26 24
(Would) receive worse care 3 4 3 3
Wouldn’t/Doesn’t make much difference 71 68 71 73
No answer 1 1 1 *
n=4,229 n=1,907 n=1,606 n=652

Q25. Thinking about your health care visits in the past three years, how many of them would you say were with a doctor or health care provider
that spoke your preferred language? (ROTATE ANSWER OPTIONS 1-5/5-1)

Based on those who used health care in the past 3 years and responded in a language other than English

Insufficient sample size to report for Black (n=17), Asian (n=60), and White (n=1) adults

Total Hispanic
All of them/More than half/About half (NET) 63 62
All of them 28 27
More than half of them 23 21
Less than half of them 12 14
About half/Less than half (NET) 37 38
About half of them 22 23
None of them 14 15
No answer - -
n=495 n=435
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Q26. During visits with a doctor or health care provider, how often do you (INSERT ITEM)? (ROTATE ANSWER OPTIONS 1-6/6-1)
Based on those who used health care in the last 3 years

Every time/Most
of the time/Just

some of the time Every Most of the Just some Rarely or No
(NET) time time of the time never answer

a. try to prepare for possible

insults from a doctor or health

care provider or their staff
Total 19 4 7 8 81 * n=5,948
Black 29 6 11 12 71 * n=1,907
Hispanic 23 5 7 11 77 * n=1,606
Asian 19 3 5 10 81 - n=652
White 16 3 6 7 84 * n=1,675

b. feel that you have to be very

careful about your appearance to

be treated fairly
Total 36 11 15 10 64 * n=5,948
Black 55 21 21 13 45 * n=1,907
Hispanic 47 14 18 15 53 * n=1,606
Asian 39 8 17 14 60 1 n=652
White 29 8 12 9 71 * n=1,675

Q26a/Q26b Combo Table:
Based on those who used health care in the last 3 years
Total Black Hispanic Asian White

Prepared for possible insults or had to be careful about

appearance at least some of the time 40 60 51 42 33

Rarely or never prepared for possible insults and rarely or

never were careful about appearance, or no answer given 60 40 49 58 67
n=>5,948 n=1,907 n=1,606 n=652 n=1,675

Q27. Thinking about your health care visits in the past three years, have you ever felt that a doctor, health care provider, or other staff treated you
unfairly or with disrespect because of your race or ethnic background?

Based on those who used health care in the last 3 years

Total Black Hispanic Asian White
Yes 7 18 11 10 3
No 93 82 89 90 97
No answer * - * - *
n=5,948 n=1,907 n=1,606 n=652 n=1,675

Q27f. Thinking about your health care visits in the past three years, have you ever felt that a doctor, health care provider, or other staff treated you
unfairly or with disrespect based on some other factor, such as your gender, health insurance status, or ability to pay for care?

Based on those who used health care in the last 3 years

Total Black Hispanic Asian White
Yes 14 18 14 11 13
No 86 82 86 89 87
No answer * * * - *
n=5,948 n=1,907 n=1,606 n=652 n=1,675
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Q27/Q27f Combo Table:

Based on those who used health care in the last 3 years

Total Black Hispanic Asian White
Treated unfairly or with disrespect by a health care provider
in past three years because of their race or ethnic
background or due to some other factor 16 24 17 15 14
Was not treated unfairly or with disrespect by a health care
provider in the past three years or no answer given (NET) 84 76 83 85 86
n=5,948 n=1,907 n=1,606 n=652 n=1,675

Q28. Thinking about a time when you were treated unfairly or with disrespect during a health care visit, could you please briefly describe what
happened? (OPEN ENDED: Responses not shown)

Based on those who have been treated unfairly or with disrespect by a health care provider in the past three years

Please contact KFF if interested in seeing open-ended responses to this question

Q29. Thinking about your health care visits in the last three years, has a doctor or health care provider ever (INSERT ITEM)? (SCRAMBLE ITEMS A-E)

Based on those who used health care in the last 3 years

Yes No No answer

a. refused to prescribe pain medication you

thought you needed
Total 10 90 * n=5,948
Black 15 85 * n=1,907
Hispanic 10 90 * n=1,606
Asian 8 92 - n=652
White 9 91 1 n=1,675

b. suggested you were personally to blame

for a health problem you were experiencing
Total 16 84 * n=5,948
Black 15 85 * n=1,907
Hispanic 16 84 * n=1,606
Asian 9 91 * n=652
White 17 83 * n=1,675

c. assumed something about you without

asking
Total 19 80 1 n=5,948
Black 22 77 * n=1,907
Hispanic 15 84 * n=1,606
Asian 16 84 * n=652
White 19 80 1 n=1,675

e. ignored a direct request you made or a

question you asked
Total 15 84 * n=5,948
Black 19 81 * n=1,907
Hispanic 16 84 * n=1,606
Asian 12 88 * n=652
White 15 85 * n=1,675
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Q30. IF YES TO ONE Q29 ITEM: Thinking about the time when a doctor or health care provider (INSERT Q29 ITEM TEXT); IF YES TO MORE THAN
ONE: Thinking about the negative experiences with a doctor or health care provider that you just indicated, do you think your race or ethnicity was
a major reason, a minor reason, or not a reason you were treated this way?

Based on those who answered yes to any Q29 item

Total Black Hispanic Asian White
A reason (NET) 27 65 49 44 12
Major reason 10 35 15 11 2
Minor reason 18 30 34 33 10
Not a reason 72 34 51 56 88
No answer * 1 * - -
n=2,031 n=735 n=514 n=167 n=570
Q29/Q30 Combo Table
Based on those who used health care in the last 3 years
Total Black Hispanic Asian White
Experienced any Q29 item 33 37 31 26 33
Race or ethnicity was a reason (NET) 9 24 15 11 4
Major reason 3 13 5 3 1
Minor reason 6 11 11
Race or ethnicity not a reason 24 12 16 14 29
No answer * * * - -
Did not experience any Q29 item 67 63 69 74 67
n=5,948 n=1,907 n=1,606 n=652 n=1,675

Q31. Was there a time in the past three years when difficulty speaking or reading English made it hard for you to (INSERT ITEM)? (SCRAMBLE ITEMS
A-E)

Based on those who used health care in the last 3 years and responded in a language other than English and speak English less than very
well

Insufficient sample size to report for Black (n=16), Asian (n=49), and White (n=0) adults

Yes No No answer
a. schedule a medical appointment
Total 25 75 - n=437
Hispanic 25 75 - n=387
b. fill out forms for a doctor or health care
provider
Total 34 66 - n=437
Hispanic 36 64 - n=387
¢. communicate with office staff at a doctor’s
office or clinic
Total 33 67 - n=437
Hispanic 31 69 - n=387
d. understand instructions given to you by a
doctor or health care provider
Total 30 70 * n=437
Hispanic 30 70 * n=387
e. fill a prescription or understand how to use
it
Total 27 73 - n=437
Hispanic 29 71 - n=387
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Q27/Q27F/Q29/Q31 Combo Table

Based on those who used health care in the last 3 years

Total Black Hispanic Asian White
Had a negative experience using health care in past three years
(Yes to any: Q27, Q27F, Q29 item or Q31 item) 38 43 42 37 36
Did not have a negative experience using health care 62 57 58 63 64
n=5,948 n=1,907 n=1,606 n=652 n=1,675

Q32. You previously answered that you had at least one negative experience when getting or attempting to get health care in the past three years.
Did these experiences ever (INSERT ITEM)? (SCRAMBLE ITEMS A-C)

Based on those who had at least one negative experience when getting health care in the past three years (YES TO Q27 OR Q27F OR ANY
Q29 ITEM OR ANY Q31 ITEM)

Yes No No answer

a. cause your health to get worse
Total 28 72 1 n=2,435
Black 30 69 1 n=863
Hispanic 23 76 1 n=704
Asian 22 78 - n=217
White 29 70 1 n=615

b. make you less likely to seek health care
Total 43 57 * n=2,435
Black 40 59 1 n=863
Hispanic 42 58 - n=704
Asian 40 60 - n=217
White 44 56 - n=615

c. cause you to switch health care providers
Total 47 53 * n=2,435
Black 53 47 - n=863
Hispanic 43 57 * n=704
Asian 45 55 - n=217
White 47 53 - n=615

Q27/Q27F/Q29/Q31/Q32 Combo Table
Based on those who used health care in the last 3 years
Total Black Hispanic Asian White

Had a negative experience using health care and experienced any

Q32 item 25 30 26 21 24
Caused them to switch health care providers 18 23 18 17 17
Made them less likely to seek health care 17 17 18 15 16
Caused their health to get worse 11 13 10 8 10

Had a negative experience using health care but experienced no

Q32 item 13 13 16 15 12

Did not have a negative experience using health care 62 57 58 63 64

n=5,948 n=1,907 n=1,606 n=652 n=1,675
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COVERAGE. Are you, yourself, now covered by any form of health insurance or health plan or do you not have health insurance at this time? (READ
IF NECESSARY/SHOW TO ALL ON WEB: A health plan would include any private insurance plan through your employer or a plan that you
purchased yourself, as well as a government program like Medicare or [Medicaid/Medi-CAL])?

Total Black Hispanic Asian White
Covered by health insurance 91 90 80 94 94
Not covered by health insurance 9 10 20 6 6
No answer * * * - -

n=6,292 n=1,991 n=1,775 n=693 n=1,725

AGE/COVERAGE Combo table based on adults ages 18-64

Total Black Hispanic Asian White
Age less than 65 and covered by health insurance 82 78 71 89 86
Age less than 65 and uninsured 6 10 6 5 6
Uninsured less than 65 11 11 22 6
No answer * * * - *
n=4,999 n=1,613 n=1,578 n=590 n=1,1157

COVTYPE — Q38 HELD FOR FUTURE RELEASE

SHOW TO ALL ON SAME PAGE AS Q38 Moving onto our next topic, the next few questions ask about mental health. These questions are for
research purposes only and your responses will remain confidential and anonymous. If you are uncomfortable answering any question, you can just
skip it.

Q40. How often have you felt (INSERT ITEM) in the past 12 months? (SCRAMBLE ITEMS A-C; ROTATE ANSWER OPTIONS 1-5/5-1)

Always/ Sometimes/
Often/ Rarely/ No
(NET) Always Often Never (NET Sometimes Rarely Never answer
a. Lonely
Total 15 4 11 85 25 25 34 * n=6,292
Black 19 7 12 81 28 20 33 * n=1,991
Hispanic 16 5 10 84 26 24 34 * n=1,775
Asian 14 3 10 86 27 29 30 * n=693
White 14 3 11 86 25 26 35 * n=1,725
b. Depressed
Total 15 3 11 85 26 30 29 * n=6,292
Black 16 4 12 83 27 24 32 * n=1,991
Hispanic 14 4 10 86 28 27 31 * n=1,775
Asian 12 1 10 88 24 32 32 * n=693
White 14 3 11 85 26 32 28 * n=1,725
c. Anxious
Total 25 7 17 75 31 24 19 * n=6,292
Black 24 8 16 75 30 20 25 1 n=1,991
Hispanic 23 7 16 77 32 21 24 * n=1,775
Asian 20 5 15 80 31 28 20 * n=693
White 26 8 18 74 31 26 17 * n=1,725
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Q42. In the past 30 days, how often did you experience worry or stress related to (INSERT ITEM)? (SCRAMBLE A-G; ROTATE ANSWER OPTIONS 1-

5/5-1)

Items b-g based on total

ITEMS A,C,H,l HELD FOR FUTURE RELEASE

Every Rarely/
day/Almost Every Almost Never No
every day(NET) day everyday  Sometimes (NET) Rarely Never answer

b. providing for

your family’s

basic needs
Total 15 7 8 23 62 20 42 * n=6,292
Black 21 10 10 26 53 19 33 1 n=1,991
Hispanic 18 9 9 30 52 19 33 * n=1,775
Asian 11 5 6 25 63 21 42 * n=693
White 13 6 8 20 66 21 46 * n=1,725

d. experiences

with racism and

discrimination
Total 5 2 3 14 81 21 60 * n=6,292
Black 14 6 7 27 59 25 34 * n=1,991
Hispanic 7 3 4 22 71 25 46 * n=1,775
Asian 7 3 4 21 72 31 41 * n=693
White 3 1 2 8 89 18 71 * n=1,725

e. the possibility

of you or

someone in your

family being a

victim of gun

violence
Total 7 3 4 16 77 21 56 * n=6,292
Black 15 7 7 22 63 22 41 * n=1,991
Hispanic 11 5 6 20 68 18 50 * n=1,775
Asian 5 3 2 19 76 23 53 * n=693
White 4 2 2 13 83 22 61 * n=1,725

f. the possibility

of you or

someone in your

family being a

victim of police

violence
Total 4 2 2 10 86 17 68 * n=6,292
Black 12 6 6 23 65 22 43 1 n=1,991
Hispanic 6 2 3 15 80 20 60 * n=1,775
Asian 4 2 2 7 89 22 67 * n=693
White 2 1 1 7 91 15 76 * n=1,725

g. your health
Total 13 5 8 34 53 27 26 * n=6,292
Black 16 7 10 32 51 24 27 * n=1,991
Hispanic 15 6 9 34 50 24 26 * n=1,775
Asian 10 4 6 33 56 30 26 * n=693
White 11 5 7 35 54 29 25 * n=1,725
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Q43.In the past 30 days, has worry or stress caused you to experience the following? (SCRAMBLE ITEMS A-F)

Yes No No answer
a. Trouble falling or staying asleep, or
sleeping too much
Total 48 52 * n=6,292
Black 48 52 * n=1,991
Hispanic 50 50 * n=1,775
Asian 42 58 - n=693
White 48 52 * n=1,725
b. Poor appetite or overeating
Total 34 66 * n=6,292
Black 38 62 * n=1,991
Hispanic 37 63 * n=1,775
Asian 27 73 - n=693
White 33 67 * n=1,725
c. Frequent headaches or stomachaches
Total 26 74 * n=6,292
Black 30 70 * n=1,991
Hispanic 34 65 * n=1,775
Asian 22 77 1 n=693
White 23 77 * n=1,725
d. Increasing your alcohol or drug use
Total 12 88 * n=6,292
Black 11 89 * n=1,991
Hispanic 7 93 * n=1,775
Asian 6 93 * n=693
White 14 86 * n=1,725
e. Difficulty controlling your temper
Total 21 79 * n=6,292
Black 20 80 * n=1,991
Hispanic 22 78 * n=1,775
Asian 23 77 - n=693
White 20 79 * n=1,725
f. Worsening chronic conditions like diabetes
or high blood pressure
Total 13 87 * n=6,292
Black 18 82 * n=1,991
Hispanic 15 84 * n=1,775
Asian 13 87 - n=693
White 11 88 * n=1,725

Q41 - Q51 HELD FOR FUTURE RELEASE
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SHOW TO ALL ON SAME PAGE AS Q52 FOR FIRST ITEM ONLY: Moving onto our next topic

Q52. Thinking about the past year, in your daily life how often have the following things happened to you? (SCRAMBLE ITEMS B-F; ROTATE
ASNWER OPTIONS 1-6/6-1)

Item f based on those who responded in a language other than English
Insufficient sample sizes to report item f for Black (n=26), Asian (n=69) and White (n=1) adults

At least once

a week/ A
few times a
month/ A
few times a At least A few times A few times Rarely or
year (NET) once a week a month ayear never No answer
b. You receive poorer
service than other
people at restaurants
or stores
Total 21 2 4 15 79 * n=6,292
Black 35 5 7 24 64 * n=1,991
Hispanic 25 2 5 17 75 * n=1,775
Asian 25 1 5 18 75 - n=693
White 16 1 4 12 84 * n=1,725
c. People act as if they
think you are not smart
Total 29 5 7 16 71 * n=6,292
Black 33 9 8 17 66 * n=1,991
Hispanic 33 7 9 17 67 * n=1,775
Asian 31 4 8 20 69 * n=693
White 26 5 6 15 73 1 n=1,725
d. People act as if they
are afraid of you
Total 12 2 3 7 88 * n=6,292
Black 21 5 5 11 79 * n=1,991
Hispanic 13 2 4 6 87 * n=1,775
Asian 10 1 2 6 90 - n=693
White 9 1 2 6 91 * n=1,725
e. You are threatened
or harassed
Total 14 2 3 9 86 * n=6,292
Black 16 3 3 10 83 * n=1,991
Hispanic 14 2 3 10 86 * n=1,775
Asian 17 1 3 12 83 - n=693
White 13 2 2 9 87 * n=1,725
f. You are criticized for
speaking a language
other than English in
public
Total 24 3 7 14 72 4 n=586
Hispanic 28 3 8 16 68 4 n=515
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Q52_Num table

Based on total

Total Black Hispanic Asian White
Experienced one Q52 item at least a few times a year 21 23 23 17 20
Experienced two Q52 items at least a few times a year 12 15 14 14 11
Experienced three or more Q52 items at least a few times a
year 9 16 12 11 7
Did not experience any Q52 item 58 46 50 58 62
n=6,292 n=1,991 n=1,775 n=693 n=1,725

Q53. (IF AFEW TIMES OR MORE FOR ONE Q52 ITEM: Thinking about the times when (INSERT Q52 ITEM TEXT) / ELSE: Thinking about these negative
experiences you just indicated), do you think your race or ethnicity was a major reason, a minor reason, or not a reason you were treated this way?

Based on those who said any Q52 item happened to them at least a few times a year

Total Black Hispanic Asian White
A reason (NET) 39 75 60 66 17
Major reason 15 41 25 26 3
Minor reason 23 34 35 40 14
Not a reason 61 25 39 34 83
No answer 1 * 1 - *
n=2,943 n=1,075 n=892 n=310 n=634
Q52/Q53 Combo table
Based on total
Total Black Hispanic Asian White
Experienced any Q52 item 42 54 50 42 38
Race or ethnicity was a reason (NET) 16 40 30 28 6
Major reason 6 22 12 11
Minor reason 10 18 17 17
Race or ethnicity was not a reason 26 13 19 14 31
No answer * * 1 - *
Did not experience any Q52 item 58 46 50 58 62
n=6,292 n=1,991 n=1,775 n=693 n=1,725
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Q54. Have you ever been...(SCRAMBLE ITEMS B-E)

ITEM E HELD FOR FUTURE RELEASE

Yes No No answer
b. Fired, denied a job, or denied a promotion
for unfair reasons
Total 20 80 * n=6,292
Black 27 73 * n=1,991
Hispanic 18 82 * n=1,775
Asian 15 85 * n=693
White 20 80 * n=1,725
c. Paid less than other people doing the same
job
Total 32 67 1 n=6,292
Black 42 56 1 n=1,991
Hispanic 24 76 1 n=1,775
Asian 23 76 1 n=693
White 33 66 2 n=1,725
d. Evicted or denied housing
Total 7 93 * n=6,292
Black 14 86 * n=1,991
Hispanic 7 93 * n=1,775
Asian 4 96 - n=693
White 5 94 * n=1,725
Q55 — Q55E HELD FOR FUTURE RELEASE
SHOW ON SAME PAGE AS AGE: Now we have a few more questions we will use to describe the people who took part in our survey...
AGE. What is your age?
AGE2.  (ASKIF DON’T KNOW OR REFUSED AGE) Could you please tell me if you are between the ages of... (READ LIST)
RECAGE2 VARIABLE
Total Black Hispanic Asian White
18-29 18 22 26 22 16
30-49 34 37 41 39 30
50-64 26 24 21 21 27
65+ 22 17 12 17 27
No answer * * * - -
n=6,292 n=1,991  n=1,775 n=693 n=1,725

KFF Survey on Racism, Discrimination and Health (June 6, 2023 — August 14, 2023)



EDUC. What is the highest level of school you have completed or the highest degree you have received?

Total Black Hispanic Asian White
HS grad or less (NET) 36 41 52 25 31
Less than high school (Grades 1-8 or no formal schooling) 3 2 11 5 1
High school incomplete (Grades 9-11 or Grade 12 with no
diploma) 6 8 11 4 5
High school graduate (Grade 12 with diploma or GED
certificate) 26 31 29 16 26
Some college (NET) 30 33 27 22 30
Some college, no degree (includes some community college) 18 22 18 12 18
Two-year associate degree from a college or university 11 11 10 10 12
College grad+ (NET) 34 25 20 53 38
Four-year college or university degree/Bachelor’s degree 18 14 12 28 20
Some postgraduate or professional schooling, no
postgraduate degree 4 2 2 4 4
Postgraduate or professional degree, including master’s,
doctorate, medical or law degree 13 9 5 21 14
No answer * * 1 - *
n=6,292 n=1,991 n=1,775 n=693 n=1,725
EMPLOY. What best describes your employment situation today?
Total Black Hispanic Asian White
Employed (NET) 57 55 60 64 56
Employed full-time 46 45 48 52 46
Employed part-time 10 10 12 12 10
Unemployed (NET) 9 13 13 6 8
Unemployed and currently seeking employment 7 12 10 4 5
Unemployed and not seeking employment 2 1 3 2 2
A student 3 3 4 9 2
Retired 20 15 10 17 24
On disability and can’t work 6 10 5 * 6
A homemaker or stay at home parent 5 3 8 4 4
No answer * * * * *
n=6,292 n=1,991 n=1,775 n=693 n=1,725
Q56 HELD FOR FUTURE RELEASE
Q57. Which best describes your family’s financial situation?
Total Black Hispanic Asian White
You are able to pay all of your bills and have some money left
over 54 41 46 56 59
You are just able to pay your bills each month 32 37 39 33 29
You have difficulty affording your bills each month 14 22 15 11 11
No answer 1 1 1 - 1
n=6,292 n=1,991 n=1,775 n=693 n=1,725
OWNHOME. Do you own or rent your home?
Total Black Hispanic Asian White
Own 68 49 53 67 76
Rent 32 50 46 33 23
No answer 1 1 1 - 1
n=6,292 n=1,991 n=1,775 n=693 n=1,725

DEBILITATING — Q59 HELD FOR FUTURE RELEASE
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Q60. You previously answered that you identify as Hispanic or Latino. Which of the following best represents your and your family’s country of
origin or heritage?

Percentages will add to more than 100 due to multiple responses
Based on those who identify as Hispanic

Total

Mexican 60
Puerto Rican 10
Central American (NET) 11
Salvadorian
Guatemalan (Vol.) 1
Panamanian (Vol.) *
Nicaraguan (Vol.) *
Honduran (Vol.) *
Costa Rican (Vol.) *
Other Central American 6
South American (NET) 9
South American
Columbian (Vol.)
Venezuelan (Vol.)

¥ B = 0

Brazilian (Vol.)
Peruvian (Vol.)
Other (NET) 13
Cuban
Dominican

*

Another country (Vol.)
America/USA (Vol.)
Spain/Spanish
No answer *
n=1,775

[ S NI |

Q61. You previously answered that you identify as Asian. Which of the following best represents your and your family’s country of origin or
heritage?

Percentages will add to more than 100 due to multiple responses

Based on those who identify as Asian

Total
Chinese 25
Indian 17
Filipino 16
Vietnamese 10
Korean 10
Japanese 9
Another country (specify) 16
No answer 4

n=693

Q62. You previously answered that you identify as Native Hawaiian or Pacific Islander. Which of the following best represents your and your
family’s country of origin or heritage?

Based on those who identify as Native Hawaiian or Pacific Islander
Insufficient sample size to report (n=87)
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Q63. You previously answered that you consider yourself American Indian or Native Alaskan. Please indicate the main tribe you are affiliated with
or trace your family’s heritage to. (Open-ended)

Percentages will add to more than 100 due to multiple responses
Based on those who identify as American Indian/Alaska Native.

Total

Cherokee

N
iy

Apache

Choctaw

Navajo

Blackfoot
Chippewa

Ute

Aztec

Crow
Lenape/Delaware
Pueblo

Seminole

Other Indigenous of Americas

OV P P R R R R WWwHS-DND

None/no specific tribe

Other (NET)

No answer 21
n=267

N
D

SHOW IF DOES NOT IDENTIFY AS WHITE ALONE, NON-HISPANIC IN SAME SCREEN AS Q64 BELOW: Some people say their skin color shapes their
experiences. One goal of this research is to understand the ways in which appearance affects your daily life experiences and the way other people
perceive you.

Q64. How would you describe your appearance based on skin tone or complexion shades? Using a scale from 1 to 5 where 1 represents very dark
and 5 represents being very light, where would you place yourself on that scale?

Total Black Hispanic Asian
1-Very dark/2-Dark (NET) 12 23 6 10
1-Very dark 2 4 1 1
2-Dark 10 19 5 9
3-Medium 54 57 51 63
4-Light/5-Very light (NET) 33 20 42 28
4-Light 24 14 29 24
5-Very light 9 6 13 4
No answer 1 1 1 *
n=4,567 n=1,991 n=1,775 n=693
RGENDER. Do you describe yourself as a man, a woman, or in some other way?
Total Black Hispanic Asian White
Man 46 42 46 49 47
Woman 52 57 52 50 51
Some other way 1 1 2 1
No answer * - * -
n=6,292 n=1,991 n=1,775 n=693 n=1,725
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LGBT. Do you think of yourself as: (Select all that apply)
Total Black Hispanic Asian White
Lesbian 1 1 1 1 1
Gay 2 2 2 1 2
Bisexual 5 5 6 5 5
Trans or Transgender 1 1 1 1 1
None of these 92 93 91 92 92
No answer 1 * * 1 1
n=6,292 n=1,991 n=1,775 n=693 n=1,725
LGBT_TOTAL
Total Black Hispanic Asian White
LGBT 8 7 9 7 8
Non-LGBT 92 93 91 93 92
n=6,292 n=1,991 n=1,775 n=693 n=1,725
Q66. Have you been pregnant or given birth in the past 10 years?
Based on those under age 60 who do not identify as men, except for trans or transgender men
Total Black Hispanic Asian White
Yes (NET) 20 26 28 22 17
Yes, in the past 3 years 10 11 13 9 8
Yes, between 4 and 10 years ago 11 15 15 13 8
Not in the past 10 years 79 73 71 78 83
No answer 1 * 1 - *
n=3,825 n=1,334 n=1,127 n=342 n=991
RELIGION. What is your religion, if any?
Total Black Hispanic Asian White
No religion/atheist/agnostic 26 22 23 28 27
Protestant (including Baptist, Christian, Episcopalian,
Jehovah’s Witness, Lutheran, Methodist, Presbyterian) 42 61 24 20 44
Roman Catholic 21 5 45 17 18
Jewish 1 * * * 2
Muslim 1 3 * 7 *
Buddhist 1 * * 10 *
Hindu 1 - * 11 -
Other religion (specify) (NET) 7 8 6 5 7
Mormon (Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-Day Saints) (Vol.) 2 * 1 1 2
Orthodox Church (Greek Orthodox, Russian Orthodox, etc.)
(Vol.) 1 N " 1
Christian/Unaffiliated (Vol.) 4 3 2
Other 3 2
No answer 1 1 * 1 1
n=6,292 n=1,991 n=1,775 n=693 n=1,725
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RELIGIOSITY. How often do you attend religious services? (ROTATE ANSWER OPTIONS 1-5/5-1)

Total Black Hispanic Asian White
More than once a week 7 13 9 8 6
Once a week 16 20 16 17 15
A few times a month 9 11 11 10 8
A few times a year 27 26 31 30 26
Never 41 30 32 35 46
No answer * 1 * * *
n=6,292 n=1,991 n=1,775 n=693 n=1,725
BNCH1 — BLM1 HELD FOR FUTURE RELEASE
INT5. About how often do you use the Internet?
Total Black Hispanic Asian White
IF PHONE: Never 3 4 4 * 2
Almost constantly 45 49 50 63 40
Several times a day 39 29 30 27 45
About once a day 6 5 5 3 6
Several times a week 4 7 6 3 3
Less often 4 6 6 3 2
No answer * * * 1 *
n=6,292 n=1,991 n=1,775 n=693 n=1,725

CE2. We are interested in volunteer activities for which people are not paid, except perhaps expenses. In the last 12 months, have you done any
volunteer activities through or for an organization?

Total Black Hispanic Asian White
Yes 31 30 20 33 34
No 68 70 80 67 65
No answer * * * - *
n=6,292 n=1,991 n=1,775 n=693 n=1,725

INCOME. Last year — that is, in 2022— what was your total family income from all sources, before taxes?

Total Black Hispanic Asian White

Less than $20,000 15 26 20 13 12
$20,000 to less than $30,000 11 13 18 9 9
$30,000 to less than $40,000 8 11 11 7 7
$40,000 to less than $50,000 9 9 9 7 10
$50,000 to less than $75,000 16 14 14 13 17
$75,000 to less than $90,000 8 6 6 8

$90,000 to less than $100,000 5 3 7 5
$100,000 to less than $200,000 16 9 11 20 18
$200,000 or more 3 13

No answer 5 4 5 3 5

n=6,292 n=1,991 n=1,775 n=693 n=1,725
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HHADULTS. How many adults, age 18 and over, currently live in your household, INCLUDING YOURSELF?

Total Black Hispanic Asian White
1 20 29 14 13 20
2 48 39 37 44 54
3 18 16 25 20 17
4 8 8 14 14 6
5 3 4 6 5 2
6 or greater 2 3 2 1
No answer 1 1 1 2 *
n=6,292 n=1,991 n=1,775 n=693 n=1,725
HHGUN - Q67 HELD FOR FUTURE RELEASE
NATIVITY. Were you born in the United States, on the island of Puerto Rico, or in another country?
Total Black Hispanic Asian White
U.S. (NET) 83 87 56 33 95
u.s. 82 87 52 33 95
Puerto Rico 1 * 4 * *
Another country (specify) 15 12 38 62 5
No country specified 1 * 4 *
No answer * * 1 *
n=6,292 n=1,991 n=1,775 n=693 n=1,725
USLOT. How long have you lived in the United States?
Based on those who born in another country
Insufficient sample size to report for White (n=56) adults
Total Black Hispanic Asian
Less than 10 years (NET) 23 33 23 27
Less than 5 years 11 21 11 13
At least 5 years but less than 10 years 12 11 12 14
At least 10 years (NET) 77 67 77 73
At least 10 years but less than 20 years 18 16 18 21
20 years or more 59 51 59 52
No answer * * - *
n=1,322 n=179 n=690 n=405
PARENAT. Were either of your parents born in another country, or were both your parents born in the United States?
Total Black Hispanic Asian White
One or both parents born in another country 29 23 70 87 13
Both parents born in U.S., including the island of Puerto Rico 71 77 29 13 87
No answer * * 1 * *
n=6,292 n=1,991 n=1,775 n=693 n=1,725
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CITIZEN. Are you a U.S. citizen?

Based on those born outside of the U.S.
Insufficient sample sizes to report for White (n=56) adults
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Total Black Hispanic Asian
Yes, citizen 59 65 44 69
No, not citizen 41 35 55 30
No answer 1 - 1 *
n=1,322 n=179 n=690 n=405
Q68. Do you currently have a green card, that is lawful permanent status, or a valid work or student visa?
Based on those who are not U.S. citizens
Insufficient samples sizes to report for Black (n=53) and White (n=9) adults
Total Hispanic Asian
Yes 65 55 77
No 35 44 23
No answer 1 1 *
n=580 n=394 n=133
IMM_STATUS (NATIVITY, CITIZEN, and Q68 combo table)
Total Black Hispanic Asian White
U.S. Citizen (NET) 93 95 75 79 99
U.S.-born citizen 83 87 56 33 95
Foreign-born U.S. citizen 10 8 19 46 4
Not U.S Citizen (NET) 7 4 23 20 1
Non-U.S. citizen, has green card 4 4 13 16 1
Non-U.S. citizen/No green card; likely undocumented 2 1 10 5 *
Unknown status 1 * 2 1 *
n=6,292 n=1,991 n=1,775 n=693 n=1,725
CITIZENFAM. Is there anyone (IF Q68="Yes": else) living with you who was born outside the U.S. and is not a U.S. citizen?
Based on those born in the US or are US citizens
Total Black Hispanic Asian White
Yes 6 6 14 15 3
No 94 94 85 85 97
No answer * * 1 - -
n=5,671 n=1,928 n=1,362 n=554 n=1,714
Q69. Is there anyone living with you who does NOT have a green card, that is lawful permanent status, or a valid work or student visa?
Based on those who have someone in their household who is not a US citizen
Insufficient sample sizes to report for Asian (n=75), Black (n=81), and White (n=37) adults
Total Hispanic
Yes 20 25
No 79 75
No answer 1 -
n=358 n=167



HH_CITIZEN (IMM_STATUS, CITIZENFAM and Q69 combo table)

Total Black Hispanic Asian White
All household U.S. citizen 87 90 64 67 96
At least one green card in house 9 7 21 25 4
At least one likely unauthorized in HH 3 2 13 7 1
Household U.S. citizenship unknown 1 1 2 1 *
n=6,292 n=1,991 n=1,775 n=693 n=1,725
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